

City of Urbana

400 South Vine Street Post Office Box 219 Urbana, Illinois 61803-0219

Finance Department

 Municipal Collector
 217-384-2368

 Accounting
 217-384-2350

 FAX
 217-384-2370

To: Ron Eldridge, Comptroller

From: Delora Siebrecht, Finance Office Mgr.

Date: April 23, 2010

Re: Special Parking Zone Ordinance

In response to a request from Council members Smyth and Bowersox, attached please find an ordinance that will make two changes to the current special daytime resident parking permit in the west Urbana special parking area:

- Extend the beginning time to 7:00 a.m. from the current 8:00 a.m.
- Make the permits valid only within a three block distance from the address of the resident (currently no restriction on distance from the residence)

Both the staffs of the parking enforcement division and the Finance department anticipate no problems with these two changes.

ORDINANCE NO. 2010-07-054

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 23, ARTICLE XIV, SECTION 23-192 OF THE URBANA CODE OF ORDINANCES

(Parking Permits/Amending Hours and Area of Enforcement)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has a population of more than 25,000 and is, therefore, a home rule unit under subsection (a) of Section 6 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 65 ILCS 5/1-1-10; and

WHEREAS, subject to said Section, a home rule unit may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of Urbana that certain restrictions be placed on the parking of motor vehicles on public ways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section One.

That Section 23-192 of Chapter 23 of the Urbana Code of Ordinances relating to parking permits is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 23-192. Parking permits.

(a)(1)The West Urbana Parking Zone shall be the area bounded by Green Street, Race Street, Florida Avenue and Lincoln Avenue. The zone shall include Florida Avenue. The zone shall not include Green Street, Race Street or Lincoln Avenue.

- (2)Unless otherwise specifically provided for by other parking prohibitions, parking shall be prohibited between 3:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. Monday-Friday on each street in the West Urbana Parking Zone, except for those vehicles displaying a valid West Urbana Parking Zone permit issued pursuant to this Code. Permits are only valid within a three block distance from the residents' address.
- (3)a. Overnight resident permits: The following West Urbana Parking Zone permits can be issued only to residents of the West Urbana Parking Zone who make application and pay the fee set forth in Section 14-7.
- 1. The annual overnight/daytime permit shall authorize the vehicle designated on such permit to be parked in the West Urbana Parking Zone from the hours of 3:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.

2. The temporary overnight parking permit shall authorize the vehicle displaying such permit to park such vehicle in the West Urbana Parking Zone from 3:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. for the date indicated on such permit.

b. <u>Daytime resident permits</u>:

The following permit shall authorize vehicles displaying such permit to park in the West Urbana Parking Zone from 8:00 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Monday-Friday without payment of fees.

Section Two.

A. Conflicts.

That all ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such conflict.

B. Severability.

If any provision or provisions of this Ordinance shall be held, by a court of competent jurisdiction, to be invalid, illegal, unenforceable or in conflict with the law of this jurisdiction, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining valid provisions shall continue to be in full force and effect.

Section Three.

Reserved.

Section Four.

The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamplet form by authority of the corporate authorities, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the 'ayes' and 'nays' being called, or a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois at a meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council this	day of,	

AYES:

NAYS:
ABSTAINS:
Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk
APPROVED by the Mayor this day of,
Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor